

17.12.2024
rc/ct.no.02
Item No.21

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

CRR No.482 of 2024

In the matter of : Sri Nibaran Sarkar

.....Petitioner

Mr. Arnab Saha

...for the Petitioner

The petitioner has assailed the judgment and order dated September 12, 2024 passed by the learned District and Sessions Judge, Alipurduar in Criminal Appeal No. 13 of 2024 affirming the judgment and order of conviction dated February 26, 2024 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Alipore in C.R.Case No. 758 of 2019.

The petitioner is directed to serve copy of the application along with annexure thereto upon the opposite party and file affidavit of service on the adjourned date.

The judgment impugned dated September 12, 2024 passed by the learned District and Sessions Judge, Alipurduar in Criminal Appeal No. 13 of 2024 and the judgment and order of conviction dated February 26, 2024 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Alipore in C.R.Case No. 758 of 2019 be stayed till January 31, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Since learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the warrant of arrest has been issued against the petitioner in

execution of the judgment impugned, such warrant of arrest be stayed till January 31, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Let this matter appear under the heading “Contested Application” before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Suvra Ghosh,J)