

12-02-2025

Sl.no.5.

Pb.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side**

**CRR No.482 of 2024**

**With**

**CAN 1 of 2025**

In Re: An application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973;

And

In the matter of: **Sri Nabaran Sarkar**

..... petitioner.

Mr. Arnab Saha.

..... for the petitioner

The affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

CAN 1 of 2025, is an application by the petitioner seeking extension of the interim order earlier granted in the matter initially on December 17, 2024.

None appears for the opposite party.

Heard Mr. Saha, learned advocate is appearing for the petitioner.

Considering the facts and circumstances, it is directed that the interim order initially passed in this case on December 17, 2024, be extended until further order in this regard.

Let this matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench.

**( Rai Chattopadhyay, J. )**