

19.05.2026
Sl. 28
Court No. 5
sourav

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

C.R.R. 482 of 2024

In Re: - An application under Sections 397/401 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

And

In the matter of: **Sri Nibaran Sarkar**

....petitioner.

Mr. Arnab Saha
Md. Shoaib Akhtar

... for the petitioner.

Mr. Kalipada Das
Ms. Saheli Roy

... for the opposite party.

1. The petitioner has filed the present revisional application against the judgment and order passed by the learned District and Sessions Judge, Alipurduar in Criminal Appeal No. 13 of 2024 wherein the learned Judge has affirmed the order of conviction dated February 26, 2024 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court at Alipurduar in C.R. Case No. 758 of 2019 for offence under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.
2. Learned counsel for the parties submits that at the time of hearing of the revisional application, the deposition and the exhibits are required to be referred to but all the documents are not disclosed in the present revisional application.
3. In view of the above, the department is directed to call for the Trial Court Record in connection with C.R. Case No.

758 of 2019 (Alipurduar Co-operative Agriculture and Rural Development Bank Ltd. Vs. Nibaran Sarkar) from the learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court at Alipurduar.

4. List this matter before the next available Circuit Bench.
5. On receipt of the TCR, the parties, if applied for the certified copy of the deposition and the exhibits, the department shall provide the same in accordance with law.

(Krishna Rao, J.)